
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Tuesday, 22nd January, 2008 
 
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 5.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Adrian Hendry, Research and Democratic Services 
Tel. 01992 564246; email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors S Murray (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
Mrs P Brooks, K Chana, Mrs H Harding, Mrs J Lea, Mrs P Richardson, Mrs P K Rush, 
Mrs L Wagland and J Wyatt 
 
 
Epping Forest Tenants & Leaseholders Federation: Mrs M Carter 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 

 



Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 22 January 2008 
 

2 

purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 
matter. 
 

 4. MINUTES FROM LAST MEETING - 25 OCTOBER 2007  (Pages 3 - 52) 
 

  To note the minutes of the last meeting held on 25 October 2007. 
 
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed the Terms 
of Reference of this Panel and associated Work Programme. This is attached. The 
Panel are asked at each meeting to review both documents. 
 

 6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2007/08  (Pages 59 - 70) 
 

  (Director of Housing) to consider the attached report. 
 

 7. CHOICE BASED LETTINGS - UPDATE  (Pages 71 - 76) 
 

  (Director of Housing) to consider the attached report. 
 

 8. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 9. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To consider the forward programme of meeting dates for the Panel. The next and last 
scheduled meeting of this Panel, for this municipal year, is on 18 March 2008. 
 

 
 
 
 



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF HOUSING SCRUTINY STANDING PANEL  

HELD ON THURSDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2007 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 

AT 5.35  - 8.25 PM 

Members
Present:

S Murray (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-
Stephens, K Chana, Mrs H Harding, Mrs J Lea, Mrs P Richardson, 
Mrs P K Rush, J Wyatt and Mrs M Carter (Epping Forest Tenants and 
Leasholders Federation) 

Other members 
present:

Apologies for 
Absence:

Mrs P Brooks 

Officers Present A Hall (Director of Housing), R Wilson (Assistant Head of Housing 
Services (Operations)), S Devine (Environmental Health Officer), 
Mrs S Lindsay (Housing Resources Manager), S Stranders (Principal 
Team Leader), L Swan (PSH Policy & CARE Manager), H Thorpe 
(Housing Assets Manager) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

Also in 
attendance:

1. SUBSITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

The Panel noted that there were no substitute members. 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

The Panel noted that there were no declarations of interest. 

3. MINUTES FROM LAST MEETING - 30 APRIL 2007  

The minutes from the last meeting were noted and agreed. 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  

The Terms of Reference and the Work Programme were noted. 

The Director of Housing amended item 3 of the work programme, the progress report 
on Decent Homes was to be given at the March 2008 meeting and not the 2007 
meeting. The meeting also noted that it was thought appropriate that the Review of 
the Careline Service be considered by this Panel before it went to the Portfolio 
Holder, this would be brought to the Panel at a later date. 

5. PRESENTATION ON THE IMPLEMENTATION AND ACTION PLANS OF THE 
PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING AND EMPTY PROPERTY STRATEGIES  

The Principal Team Leader from Environmental Services introduced the presentation 
on the Private Sector Housing Renewal Strategy and the Empty Property Strategy 
2007-09. The presentation was given in turn by the Principal Team Leader, the 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 25 October 2007 

2

Environmental Health Officer and the Private Sector Housing Policy and CARE 
Manager. A copy of their presentation is attached to these minutes along with the 
Empty Property Action Plan and the Private Sector Housing Renewal Strategy 2007-
09 Action Plan.

The Panel noted that the Cabinet agreed to the adoption of the strategies but that 
their full implementation be delayed until the views of the Housing Scrutiny Panel on 
the detailed Housing Assistance Policy be sought and pending a review of available 
resources.

The Environmental Health Officer was asked about compulsory purchase orders, and 
what would happen to someone living in that property when the order is made. She 
replied that if they were not lawful tenants they would be treated under the same 
rules as homeless people. 

Asked about houses left vacant for 6 months or more, even though the owners might 
be in a protracted moving-in situation, the officer replied that under the scheme the 
house was technically empty, but really only houses left vacant for about two years or 
so would be considered. 

RESOLVED: 

 The Panel thanked the officers for their informative presentation. 

6. HOUSING SERVICES STRATEGY ON RENT ARREARS  

The Assistant Head of Housing introduced the Housing Service Strategy on Rent 
Arrears. It was noted that: 

• The Housing Portfolio Holder has still to approve the strategy; 

• Item 4.6(d) – it was queried if the Council specified what ‘other steps’ would 
be taken to recover the debt incurred. The Assistant Head of Housing said 
that they did specify before hand (in writing) what the steps were. The 
ultimate sanction being to take restraint action, but they have never yet had to 
resort to this; 

• Item 8.2 (b) mentions ‘older people’, the Panel would like a definition of what 
exactly an ‘older’ person is, it was know that they in fact fall into various 
categories and the Panel would like this definition included; 

• Items 8.8 and 8.10 spoke of annual and quarterly rent statements. This was 
for people in arrears of £100 and over; 

• Item 8.16 – housing staff now liased with housing benefit staff (once the 
applicant has signed a release form); 

• Item 8.29 - the Panel were concerned that a three day notification period was 
too short – it was agreed that this period be reconsidered and extended 
appropriately.

ACTION:
(1) To define the term ‘Older Person’. 

(2) Item 8.29 - that a three day notification period be reconsidered and extended 
appropriately.

Page 4



Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 25 October 2007 

3

The Assistant Head of Housing was asked if a tenant withheld some of their rent 
because they thought that they were getting an incomplete service, would the 
Council insist that they pay it regardless. He replied that they would investigate the 
circumstances and if the service was not being delivered that they would amend their 
demands accordingly, however if the service was being delivered then they would 
treat it as arrears. 

Asked whether they could pay back any arrears by instalments, the Assistant Head 
of Housing said yes they could, they were very flexible about it. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Housing Scrutiny Panel considered and endorsed the Housing 
Service Strategy and Rent Arrears. 

7. HOUSING SERVICES STRATEGY ON ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  

The Assistant Head of Housing introduced Housing Service Strategy on Anti-Social 
Behaviour. It was noted that: 

• There were some changes to be made in respect of changing references to 
the Head of Housing Services to the Director of Housing; 

• Item 8.51 – graffiti removal only refers to Council properties and that this 
should be clarified. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Housing Scrutiny Panel considered and endorsed the Housing 
Service Strategy on Anti-Social Behaviour. 

8. HOUSING SERVICES STRATEGY ON ENERGY EFFICENCY  

The Assistant Housing Maintenance Manager introduced Housing Service Strategy 
on Energy Efficiency. It was noted that: 

• The Government is committed to energy efficiency in housing and so is the 
Council;

• Council homes must meet the thermal comfort and heating criteria in the 
Decent Homes Standards by 2010; 

• Currently the Council is focusing on the following improvements: Low energy 
lights, increase in loft insulation to 300mm, cavity wall insulation, boilers 
changed to grade ‘A’ rated ones and to install double glazing for all windows; 

• Currently the Council is in ‘Band D’ of the Standard Assessment Procedure 
(SAP) Rating and the aim is to increase its rating; 

• The Council will be trialing Solar power on one of it’s rural properties that has 
no access to mains gas; 

• The Council is not currently trialing wind turbines as there is currently no 
government funding for this; 

• Item 10.5 – noted that home energy packs are now mandatory for four 
bedroom properties. 

Page 5



Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 25 October 2007 

4

RESOLVED: 

That the Housing Scrutiny Panel considered and endorsed the Housing 
Service Strategy on Energy Efficiency. 

9. HOUSING STRATAGIES ON TENANT PARTICIPATION AND  HOUSING 
INFORMATION  

The Housing Resources Manager introduced the Housing Service Strategies on the 
Tenant Participation service and on Housing Information. These were to replace the 
existing strategies and take the Council up to 2010. She went through the strategies 
pointing out the updated sections to that Panel. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Housing Scrutiny Panel considered and endorsed the Housing 
Service Strategy on Tenant Participation Services and on Housing 
Information.

10. HOUSING SERVICE STANDARDS 2007/08  

The Director of Housing introduced the report on Housing Service Standards for 
2007/08. This document brings together all the Housing Service Standards, 
producing a set of proposed Housing Service Standards that includes associated 
performance data for 2006/07 where applicable and available.  Also attached to the 
report was the recently reviewed Housing Charter, no changes were proposed.  

It was noted that: 

• The final standards would be published in a booklet format; 

• The Housing Charter (Appendix 2) has been previously published and 
recently at the behest of the Housing Scrutiny Panel, a working group had 
been set up to  update that original document; 

• Appendix 3 set out the proposed delivery of standards; 

• It was suggested and agreed that the standards were reviewed by the Panel 
at their July meeting each year; 

• Some of the standards were not measured as not all the standards needed to 
be.

• Item G5 (b) the performance number should be 9; 

• Item G5 (c) the performance number should be changed from 0 to 1; 

• Private Sector Housing Standards to be reviewed next year; 

• Item HM10 – the wording to be altered to read “Remove clearly abandoned 
and potentially dangerous vehicles from…”; 

• Item HM13 – to replace ‘X days’ with ‘two weeks’; 

• Item HM15 is still to have figures put into the performance column; 

• A further service standard be added to read something like “Housing 
Inspectors to randomly inspect work carried out by our contractors”; 

• Item S1 – the nil figures relate to numbers not tested – the wording to be 
amended to make this clearer; 

Page 6



Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 25 October 2007 

5

• Item S9 – Performance figures to be altered to read – Weekly 45, Fortnightly 
71 and Monthly to 532; 

• Item HS4 – standard to have ‘10 weeks’ inserted where ‘x’ is at present; 

• The last bullet point on Appendix 2 to be extended and to check out if the 
CRE exists as a separate entity anymore; 

• The full standards be brought  the secretaries attention of the Tenant’s 
Association and all EFDC Councillors. 

ACTION: To check out if the CRE exists as a separate entity anymore 

RESOLVED: 

That the Panel considered and endorsed the draft report to the Housing 
Portfolio Holder and the accompanying Housing Service Standards, the 
Housing Charter and the proposed ways of publicity, subject to the  
comments/amendments noted above. 

11. REVIEW OF THE ALLOCATIONS SCHEME  

The Assistant Head of Housing introduced the report  on the Review of the Housing 
Allocations Scheme. The Council is legally required to have an Allocations Scheme 
setting out the procedures for allocating its housing accommodation and making 
nominations to Registered Social Landlords (RSLs). Each year the Cabinet considers 
the Council’s Allocations Scheme and reviews any changes to it. 

The Panel considered a report on proposed changes to the Allocations Scheme to 
take effect from 1 April 2008. 

It was noted that: 

• Under Appendix 1 reference number 8.5 the ‘increase of the amounts of 
household income plus assets (including savings and property equity) to 
£200,000’ and not £198,000 as stated; 

• The survey of incentives offered by neighbouring authorities was undertaken; 

• The CAB and the Tenants Federation had been consulted; 

• The Panel requested that the scheme be expanded to enable it to be offered 
to anyone who wished to downsize to any size of property, providing the 
downsized property is in accordance with their needs; 

• The scheme to be publicised more and to write to prospective applicants 
explaining the incentives; 

• A summary of what  a S21 Notice is, be added to the reason for changes of 
Band 1 (c); 

• The scheme to be amended to incorporate new DCLG draft changes once 
they become law. 

The Panel wished to express their appreciation to the Assistant Head of Housing for 
his recent presentation given to all councillors on this scheme. 

RESOLVED: 

(1) That the Scheme be expanded to  enable it to be offered to anyone 
who wished to downsize to any size of property, providing the downsized 
property is in accordance with their needs; and 

Page 7



Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 25 October 2007 

6

(2) That the Scrutiny endorses the Review of the Housing Allocations 
Scheme report prior to consultation with registered social landlords operating 
in the District. 

12. UPDATE ON THE CHOICE BASED LETTING SCHEME  

The Assistant Head of Housing updated the meeting on the Choice Based Letting 
Scheme. He informed the Panel that the scheme should go live week beginning 19 
November 2007. All Members will be sent a copy of the housing pack, which will 
include a scheme user guide. During October and November they are carrying out a 
lot of consultation work (next week they are due to meet with the CAB). They are due 
to provide quarterly update on the Harlow Scheme, which has been running the 
scheme for about three years. There has been an average of 132 expressions of 
interest per property, 89.2% of which came from the Internet. 

They were aware of the need not to exclude vulnerable people from the scheme. 
There will be a quarterly information bulletin set up that will be copied to all members. 

RESOLVED: 

That the updating report was noted, and that further updating reports on the 
Choice Based Letting Scheme be brought to future meetings. 

13. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

The Chairman agreed to report briefly to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee all 
the reports considered at this meeting. 

14. FUTURE MEETINGS  

The Panel agreed to change the date of the 21 April 2008 meeting to 18 March 2008. 

Page 8



P
ri

v
a
te

S
e
c
to

r
H

o
u

s
in

g
R

e
n

e
w

a
l
S

tr
a
te

g
y

E
m

p
ty

P
ro

p
e

rt
y

S
tr

a
te

g
y

2
0

0
7

-2
0

0
9

Im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

a
n

d

A
c

ti
o

n
P

la
n

s

Minute Item 5

Page 7Page 9



C
a

b
in

e
t

re
p

o
rt

-
1

8
D

e
c

e
m

b
e
r

2
0

0
6

R
e

c
o

m
m

e
n

d
e

d

T
h

a
t 

th
e

P
ri

v
a

te
S

e
c
to

r
H

o
u

s
in

g
a

n
d
 t

h
e

E
m

p
ty

P
ro

p
e

rt
y

S
tr

a
te

g
ie

s
b
e

a
d

o
p

te
d

b
u

t 
th

e
ir

fu
ll

im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

b
e

 d
e

la
y
e

d
:

u
n

ti
l

•
T

h
e

v
ie

w
s

o
f 

th
e

H
o
u

s
in

g
S

c
ru

ti
n

y
P

a
n

e
l
o
n

 t
h
e

d
e
ta

ile
d

H
o

u
s
in

g

A
s
s
is

ta
n

c
e

P
o

lic
y

b
e

s
o
u

g
h
t;

a
n

d

•
P

e
n

d
in

g
a

re
v
ie

w
o

f
a

v
a

ila
b
le

re
s
o

u
rc

e
s
.

T
h

e
H

o
u

s
in

g
A

s
s
is

ta
n

c
e

P
o

lic
y

is
a

d
e

ta
ile

d
s
ta

te
m

e
n
t

o
f

w
h
a

t 
fi
n
a

n
c
ia

l

a
s
s
is

ta
n

c
e

w
ill

b
e

a
v
a

ila
b
le

a
n
d

 t
h

e
c
o
n

d
it
io

n
s

th
a

t
w

ill
a

p
p
ly

a
n

d
fo

rm
s

A
p

p
e

n
d
ix

A
o

f 
th

e
P

ri
v
a

te
S

e
c
to

r
H

o
u

s
in

g
S

tr
a

te
g

y
.

T
h

e
H

o
u

s
in

g
A

s
s
is

ta
n

c
e

P
o

lic
y

w
a

s
p

re
s
e

n
te

d
to

th
e

H
S

S
P

o
n

3
0
/1

/0
7

.

B
a
c
k
g

ro
u

n
d

Page 8Page 10



B
a
c
k
g

ro
u

n
d

C
a

b
in

e
t

re
p

o
rt

-
1

2
M

a
rc

h
2

0
0

7

R
e

c
o

m
m

e
n

d
e

d

•
T

h
a

t 
th

e
H

o
u

s
in

g
A

s
s
is

ta
n

c
e

P
o

lic
y

b
e

a
d

o
p

te
d

a
s

p
a

rt
o

f 
th

e
P


[...]
 

of
 th

e 
P

an
el

 

 (1
6)

  H
ou

si
ng

 S
er

vi
ce

 S
ta

nd
ar

ds
 

an
d 

H
ou

si
ng

 C
ha

rte
r 

 
M

ed
iu

m
 

 
O

ct
ob

er
 2

00
7 

 C
om

pl
et

ed
 –

 A
t t

he
 O

ct
ob

er
 2

00
7 

m
ee

tin
g 

of
 th

e 
P

an
el

 

 (1
7)

 R
ev

ie
w

 o
f C

ar
el

in
e 

S
er

vi
ce

 
 

M
ed

iu
m

 
 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
08

 
 N

ot
 y

et
 re

ad
y 

– 
It 

is
 e

nv
is

ag
ed

 th
at

 th
is

 w
ill

 b
e 

re
po

rte
d 

to
 th

e 
S

cr
ut

in
y 

P
an

el
’s

 n
ex

t m
ee

tin
g 

in
 M

ar
ch

 2
00

8 
   

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Housing Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 22 January 2008 
 
Portfolio:  Housing – Cllr D. Stallan 
 
 
Subject:   Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2007/8 (Key Action Plan) 
                 – Progress Report 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Alan Hall, Director of Housing 
 
Committee Secretary: Adrian Hendry, ext.4246 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Panel considers the Progress Report for the Key Action Plan contained within 
the HRA Business Plan 2007/8 and provides any feedback to the Housing Portfolio 
Holder and Director of Housing accordingly. 
 
Report 
 
1. In April 2007, the Council’s latest Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 
(2007/8) was produced, incorporating the Repairs & Maintenance Business Plan.  This 
document sets out the Council’s objectives, strategies and plans as landlord, in relation to the 
management and maintenance of its own housing stock. 
 
2. An important section of the HRA Business Plan is the Key Action Plan.  This sets out 
the proposed action the Council will take over the following 1-3 years.  Having included the 
Key Action Plan within the Business Plan, it is good practice that the progress made with the 
stated actions is monitored; one of the Scrutiny Panel’s Terms of Reference is to review 
progress during the year.   
 
3. A Progress Report (as at 1 January 2008) has therefore been p
[...]
 a

ll 
C

ou
nc

il 
pr

op
er

tie
s 

re
ce

iv
in

g 
su

bs
ta

nt
ia

l m
aj

or
 

ad
ap

ta
tio

ns
 a

nd
 w

he
re

 p
os

si
bl

e 
al

lo
ca

te
 th

em
 to

 a
pp

lic
an

ts
 fr

om
 th

e 
H

ou
si

ng
 R

eg
is

te
r w

ith
 s

im
ila

r 
di

sa
bi

lit
ie

s,
 in

 o
rd

er
 to

 a
vo

id
 th

e 
re

m
ov

al
 o

f t
he

 a
da

pt
at

io
ns

 a
lre

ad
y 

pr
ov

id
ed

 

 
H

O
 3

 
 H

ou
si

ng
 N

ee
ds

 M
an

ag
er

 
 

O
ct

 
20

07
 

 C
om

pl
et

ed
 –

 T
he

 re
gi

st
er

 w
as

 p
ro

du
ce

d 
an

d 
up

da
te

d 
by

 th
e 

H
ou

si
ng

 O
ffi

ce
r (

D
is

ab
le

d 
Ad

ap
ta

tio
ns

) a
nd

 is
su

ed
 to

 H
ou

si
ng

 
O

pt
io

ns
 M

an
ag

er
. T

hi
s 

ac
tio

n 
is

 h
ow

ev
er

 n
o 

lo
ng

er
 re

le
va

nt
 s

in
ce

 
th

e 
in

tro
du

ct
io

n 
of

 C
ho

ic
e 

Ba
se

d 
Le

tti
ng

s,
 w

he
re

 th
e 

al
lo

ca
tio

n 
of

 
pr

op
er

tie
s 

is
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

ex
pr

es
si

on
s 

of
 in

te
re

st
 fr

om
 a

pp
lic

an
ts

 
ba

se
d 

on
 th

ei
r b

an
di

ng
 p

os
iti

on
. 

  
 K

ey
 to

 C
or

po
ra

te
 H

ou
si

ng
 O

bj
ec

tiv
es

 
 H

O
 1

 
-  

V
al

ue
 fo

r M
on

ey
 

 H
O

 2
 

-  
H

ou
si

ng
 M

an
ag

em
en

t 
 H

O
 3

 
-  

R
ep

ai
rs

 a
nd

 M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 
 H

O
 4

 
-  

Te
na

nt
 P

ar
tic

ip
at

io
n 

 H
O

 5
 

-  
H

ou
si

ng
 F

in
an

ce

Page 68



 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

Report to Housing Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 22 January 2008 
 
Portfolio: Housing – Councillor D Stallan 
 
Subject: Choice Based Lettings – Update 
 
Officer contact for further information: Roger Wilson ext. 4419 
Committee Secretary: Adrian Hendry, ext.4246 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Housing Scrutiny Panel notes the progress made on the Choice Based 
Lettings Scheme since its implementation on 19 November 2007. 
 
Report 
 
1.  On 19 November 2007, Housing introduced its new Choice Based Lettings Scheme, 
which w
[...]
uncil 
• Broxbourne District Council 
• Uttlesford District Council 
• East Herts District Council 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 71



 2

 
5.  Two other partner authorities being Uttlesford District Council and Brentwood Borough 
Council also implemented their schemes in the first phase on 19 November 2007.  We will be 
joined by the remaining three Councils in the second phase in 2008.  
 
6.  Arrangements are being made for a press launch including the Housing Portfolio 
Holder and the Director of Housing being photographed handing over the property keys to 
the first applicant being allocated a property through the scheme. 
 
7.  At the time of writing the report, three two-weekly cycles have been completed.  An 
Information Bulletin for the period 19 November 2007 to 11 January 2008 is attached as an 
appendix to the report.     
 
8.  As can be seen, 132 advertisements were placed in the free-sheets (with some 
properties being advertised on more than one occasion) with 3,593 expressions of interest 
being made,  being an average of around 27 expressions of interest for each property 
advertised.  Some smaller properties attracted low interest with larger properties attracting up 
to 130 expressions of interest.  Almost 90% of applicants expressing an interest in properties 
did so over the Internet.  The Information Bulletin also shows the number of expressions of 
interest made by applicants in each priority Band.  The total number of applicants 
participation in the scheme during the first three cycles was 588 being 16% of all applicants 
on the Housing Register.          
  
9.  The Panel are asked to note the planned improvements to the Choice Based Lettings 
Scheme which are set out in the following table. 
 

 
Planned Improvements 

 

 
Target Date 

 
Chelmsford Borough Council and East Herts District Council 
joining the scheme 
 

 
April 2008 

 
Broxbourne District Council joining the scheme 
 

 
July 2008 

 
Undertaking a survey of all applicants who have not yet 
participated in the scheme to determine the reason and in 
particular to ensure that vulnerable applicants are not being 
disadvantaged 
 

 
March 2008 

 
The Housing Scrutiny Panel to undertake a six month review of 
the scheme 
 

 
June 2008 

 
To explore the possibility with the external Choice Based Lettings 
Agency Locata, of introducing a facility whereby applicants can 
make automated expressions of interest 
 

 
March 2008 

 
 
10.  All Scheme Managers have been given lists of all older residents who are on the 
Housing Register.  When visiting these residents they will ensure they fully understand how 
to participate in the Choice Based Lettings Scheme.    

Page 72



 3

 
 
 
 
 
Consultation  
 
11.  No consultation undertaken. 
 
 
 
Resource implications:  
 
Budget provision: £40,000 per annum 
Personnel: Within existing resources 
Land: None 
Community Plan/BVPP reference: N/A 
Relevant statutory powers: Housing Act 1985 an 1996 
Background papers: Cabinet and Portfolio Holder reports on request 
Environmental/Human Rights Act/Crime and Disorder Act Implications: N/A 
Key Decision reference: N/A 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

      APPENDIX ONE 
 
 
 

HomeOption – Information Bulletin 
 
 
 
( 19 November 2007 – 11 January 2008 HomeOptions Freesheet Editions 1 – 3) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Number of adverts for properties during the period 
 

 
 132 

 
Number of expressions of interest during the period 
 

 
 3,593 

 
Method of expressing an interest 
 

 
Internet     89.56% 
Coupon      4.56% 
Phone        3.7% 
Text           2.12% 
Staff Help   0.06% 
 

 
Properties advertised by type 
 

 
Flat              102 
House            12 
Maisonette     12 
Bungalow         6 
 

 
Properties advertised by bedroom number 
 

 
Studio              9 
One                95 
Two                16 
Three               6 
Four or more    6 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



 2

         
 
 
 

 
Expressions of Interest by Priority Band 

 
 

Band 
 

 
Expressions of Interest 

 
Number of Applicants 

 
One 

 

 
18 

 
199 

 
Two 

 

 
1 

 
26 

 
Three 

 

 
145 

 
426 

 
Four 

 

 
216 

 
1273 

 
Five 

 

 
118 

 
671 

 
Six 

 

 
90 

 
1096 

 
 

Page 76


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from Last Meeting - 25 October 2007
	5 Terms of Reference / Work Programme
	Work Programme Progress Report

	6 Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2007/08
	Appendix to HRA Revenue Account Business Plan

	7 Choice Based Lettings - Update
	CBL - appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF HOUSING SCRUTINY STANDING PANEL  

HELD ON TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2008 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 

AT 5.30  - 6.41 PM 
 

Members 
Present: 

S Murray (Chairman), Mrs R Gadsby (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-
Stephens, Mrs H Harding, Mrs J Lea, Mrs P K Rush and Mrs M Carter 
(Epping Forest Tenants and Leasholders Federation) 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs D Collins 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

Mrs P Richardson and J Wyatt 

  
Officers Present A Hall (Director of Housing), P Pledger (Assistant Head of Housing 

Services (Property and Resources)), R Wilson (Assistant Head of Housing 
Services (Operations)) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
Also in 
attendance: 

  

 
15. SUBSITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
The Panel noted that there were no substitute members. 
 
 

16. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
The Panel noted that there were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. MINUTES FROM LAST MEETING - 25 OCTOBER 2007  
 
The minutes from the last meeting were noted and agreed.  
 
Under paragraph 8 in the minutes, on the strategy on Energy Efficiency, it was noted 
that, following the recent accident in another part of the country with a faulty 
thermostat, the Housing Assets Section had started carrying out assessments on the 
thermostats in the Council’s housing stock. This was pre-empting any Government 
advice or guidelines. 
 
Under paragraph 11, it was noted that the Government had now published its latest 
Housing Bill, which provided clarification of the ambiguous advice previously received 
regarding a new requirement to ensure armed forces personnel were treated as if 
they had local connections. It had been made clear that this was only in relation to 
the local connection that armed forces personnel had made with the District in which 
they were living and not with the District in which they were living prior to joining the 
forces. This would therefore not apply to our District and the Allocations Scheme 
would not have to be amended, contrary to the views expressed by officers at the 
previous meeting. Councillor Mrs Lea was concerned that this would lead to 
members of the armed forces losing their connections with their family county. She 
was assured that as the Housing Allocations Scheme was reviewed every year, 



Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 22 January 2008 

2 

members could raise this as a matter of concern at the next review to be considered 
for inclusion in the scheme. 
 

18. TERMS OF REFERENCE / WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Terms of Reference and the Work Programme were noted. 
 
In response to a question of clarification the Director of Housing explained that the 
London Commuter Belt Housing Sub Region was defined as all of Hertfordshire and 
five districts in Essex. 
 

19. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2007/08  
 
The Director of Housing introduced the progress report on the Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan 2007/08. The Panel noted that the format was prescribed by 
the Government. The last Business Plan was produced in April last year. The Panel 
will have next year’s plan to review at it’s next meeting. 
 
Councillor Angold-Stephens asked why the results from the recent census were not 
available as yet. The Director of Housing replied that the returned forms were 
currently being put on the computer but staff had had other priorities. The census 
form went out to all council tenants with a good return rate. He agreed that it was 
important to compile the returns as soon as possible.  
 
Asked if there were any problems in introducing the new computer systems (the 
Leasehold Services module and the Estate Management module), the Director of 
Housing replied that they were still awaiting staff resources from the corporate ICT 
Service. He would shortly be having a meeting with the relevant Director to take this 
forward. They were looking to buy the Estate Management System once it has been 
evaluated properly. They were also looking at web based applications and how they 
could be put on their system. The Panel noted that there was a general review of the 
Council’s IT systems currently taking place. 
 
Asked how many people had made use of the facility for tenants to apply for the 
Housing Register on-line the Assistant Head of Housing said that he did not have the 
figures to hand but would find out. 
 
Councillor Angold–Stephens asked to see a demonstration of the whole IT system if 
possible. The Director of Housing said if the members wanted a demonstration it 
could be arranged. They may also be interested in looking at the Choice Based 
Lettings  “back office” IT system which was currently operational. 
 
In reply to a question on the number and types of “Tenant Talkback Panels”  the 
Director of Housing replied that a number of different types were intended. Forums 
were in place, for the elderly sheltered housing tenants, and for rural tenants 
specifically to discuss rural issues. The new talkback panels could cover aspects 
such as housing management and repairs and maintenance. These would be 
conducted with a small number of people  and run more on a task and finish basis, 
but they are still in the planning stage. 
 
The Chairman asked about the delayed publication of the calendar for tenants, 
promoting the activities of the Tenants and Leaseholders Federation; he was told  by 
Mrs Carter that the idea came too late to organise and print it for this year. They will 
take this up again in winter 2008. 
 



Housing Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 22 January 2008 

3 

A member wondered if the improved telecare service from the Council’s Careline 
Control Service would impose  an additional burden  on Careline staff. He was told 
that it should not do so. They are also looking at accreditation from the Telecare 
Services Associations (TSA). They will be carrying out a review this year of the 
Careline Service to go to this Panel and the Cabinet. Housing have also looked into 
offering the Careline service to other local authorities but will have to have TSA 
accreditation. 
 
It was noted that service standard leaflets would be available before the end of the 
financial year. 
 
A member wanted to know if repairs were prioritised with tenants who had ASBO’s in 
mind. He was told that repairs were prioritised according to their urgency. 
 
It was noted that a Sub-Regional group would be considering OT’s being jointly 
employed by EFDC and County Social Care. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
  

That the Panel had considered and were content with the Progress Report for 
the Key Action Plan contained within the HRA Business Plan 2007/08. 

 
20. CHOICE BASED LETTINGS - UPDATE  

 
The Assistant Head of Housing (Operations) updated the Panel on the latest 
progress made on the Choice Based Letting Scheme. 
 
The Panel noted that:  

• The scheme went live on 19 November 2007 jointly with Uttlesford District 
Council and Brentwood Borough Council.  

• The other three authorities (Chelmsford, Broxbourne and East Herts.) would 
be joining them later this year. 

• There were 588 applicants who participated in the scheme during the first 
three cycles, this being about 16% of all applicants on the Housing Register. 

• Uttlesford reported 15% participation. 
• The scheme will be publicised more, and a survey will be conducted to find 

out why some people were not participating. 
• Events have been held to inform various organisations who help vulnerable 

people to inform them of the scheme so that they could participate. 
• A Scheme User Guide is also available. 
• There is to be a six month review of the scheme presented to the Panel, 

which will include figures on what bands were allocated. 
 

21. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chairman agreed to report briefly to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee all 
the reports considered at this meeting. 
 
 

22. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Panel noted that the next meeting was scheduled for 18 March 2008. 
 


